O

J—
McKINNEY

Uune by nature.™

TITLE: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing a Contract

Change Order with UtiliTex Construction, LLP, for the US 75 Water
and Sanitary Sewer Relocation Project from SH 121 to White
Avenue - Phases | and Il

MEETING DATE: September 18, 2012

DEPARTMENT: Development Services/Engineering

CONTACT: Michael Hebert, PE, Assistant Director of Engineering

Paul Tucker, PE, Senior Utility Engineer

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:

Approval of Resolution.

ITEM SUMMARY:

This Resolution authorizes a contract change order with UtiliTex Construction,
LLP, for the construction of a water main along the east right-of-way line of US
75 between Gateway Boulevard and Market Place Drive.

This change order does not increase the not to exceed amount previously
authorized by Council. Change orders for amounts exceeding $50,000 need
specific authorization by City Council.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The US 75 utility relocation project originally included the construction of the
water main along the east right-of-way of US 75 between Gateway Boulevard
and Market Place Drive.

During the design of the project, the water main along the east side of US 75
between Gateway Boulevard and Market Place Drive was eliminated from the
construction plans to avoid a delay in the relocation of other utilities in the
corridor that were in conflict with TxDOT’s project.

At that time, the ownership of the property southeast of the intersection of Market
Place Drive had not been finalized, resulting in uncertainty regarding our ability to
obtain an easement for the water main.

Because this water main was not necessary for the TxDOT project, it was
removed from the bidding documents and not included in the contract.

At this time, the development of the tract of land at the southeast corner of the



intersection of US 75 and Market Place Drive requires the line to be constructed
as originally contemplated.

e The not to exceed amount previously authorized by the City Council for this
construction contract is sufficient to cover the cost of this change order; however,
specific Council authorization is required for this change order because the
amount is in excess of $50,000.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
e This Resolution authorizes a contract change order with UtiliTex Construction,
LLP in the amount of $444,774.85, (for a total contract amount within the
previously authorized not to exceed amount of $3,800,000).

e Funds are available in the Capital Improvements Program in WA9118.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
e N/A



